iii) Selection of heterotic rice hybrids & usable parental materials. 

Experiment 1.1.1 Source Nursery 

Specific objective: Identification of prospective maintainers and restorers of diversified origin for 

making experimental rice hybrids.  

Materials and methods: Five hundred and thirty-six (536) entries were evaluated under this 

nursery comprising 420 restorer lines, 13 CMS lines, 103 elite advance lines from BRRI, IRRI and 

other exotic sources. Parents were grown in three (3) sets with the spacing of 20 × 20 cm. The 

CMS lines were planted in 3 seeding dates with an interval of 5 days to synchronize with the early,

[...]

MS= Medium slender; MB= Medium bold; LB= Long bold; SB= Short bold  

Experiment 1.1.4: CMS Maintenance and Evaluation Nursery 

Specific objective: Evaluation of locally developed and exotic CMS lines and their maintainer 

lines. 

Materials and methods: One hundred and eleven (111) CMS lines along with their respective 

maintainer lines. Two-three pair of each CMS and maintainer lines obtained from paired crosses 

were planted side by side in a single row plots having 15 hills / row and maintaining row to row 

spacing of 20 cm × 20 cm.

[...]

MS=Medium slender, MR=Medium round, SB=Short bold, SS=Short slender, LS=Long slender 

Experiment 1.1.4: CMS Maintenance and Evaluation Nursery 

Specific objective: Evaluation of locally developed and exotic CMS lines and their maintainer 

lines. 

Materials and methods: One hundred and fifty-six (156) CMS lines along with their respective 

maintainer lines. Two-three pair of each CMS and maintainer lines obtained from paired crosses 

were planted side by side in a single row plots having 15 hills / row and spacing of 20 × 20 cm.  

Each pair of A and B lines were covered with a net to protect out crossing from neighboring plants.